MRS 4.1.99

04-14-1999 Ī U. S. Dept. of Commerce Form PTO-1595 Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6/93) OMB No. 0651-0011 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a 101010507 Please record the attached original documents Name of Conveying Party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name: Inventio AG Heinz-Dieter Nagel Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Seestrasse 55 Merger X Assignment City: Hergiswil NW State: Switzerland Zip CH-6052 Change of Security Agt. Name Other \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: \_\_\_ Yes X No Execution Date: March 22, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: March 22, 1999 Patent Application No.(s) В. Patent No(s). Yes X No Additional numbers attached: Total no. of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. 5. patents involved concerning document should be mailed: One (1) Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) ...... \$\_\_\_\_40.00 7. Name: William J. Clemens, Esq. Enclosed Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC XX Authorized to be charged to deposit Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, 4th Floor Account 720 Water St. \_\_\_ 8. Deposit account number: 50-0567 City: Toledo State: Ohio Zip: 43604 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) /14/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000029 500567 09283018 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 CH FC+581 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and 9. any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Milliam Vinnens
Signature April 1, 1999 William J. Clemens Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: (2) Two

c:\2003\15321.bfz

PATENT REEL: 9874 FRAME: 0464

## ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that I: HEINZ-DIETER NAGEL, residing at Brandaustrasse 4, D-12277 Berlin, Germany, for and in consideration of employment by INVENTIO AG, a Swiss company having its place of business at Seestrasse 55, Hergiswil NW, Switzerland CH-6052, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, granted and conveyed unto said INVENTIO AG, the whole right, title and interest in and to certain improvements in an OPERATING SYSTEM FOR LIFT DOORS more fully shown and described in my application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor executed by me on even date herewith, as also the whole right, title and interest in, to and under said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted for the aforesaid invention or improvement, and reissues thereof. I agree to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all foreign, divisional, continuing and reissue applications and make all rightful oaths.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said INVENTIO AG, its successors or assigns, for its own use and behoof.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent which may be granted upon the aforesaid application to the said INVENTIO AG, as owner thereof in accordance therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_

day of 22 / USZ, 1999

HEINZ-DIETER NAGEL

Brandaustrasse 4

D-12277 Berlin, Germany

c:\cf\2003\15321.bbx

RECORDED: 04/01/1999

PATENT REEL: 9874 FRAME: 0465